HK 970 Integrated Amplifier

SERVICE MANUAL

HK 970

eeeeeeee

eeeeeeee

harman/kardon

Power for the Digital Revolution®




Technical Specifications HK970/230

Audio Section FM Tuner Section
Stereo Mode Frequency Range 87.5-108MHz
Continuous Average Power (FTC) Usable Sensitivity ~ IHF: 1.12 pV/13.5dBf
80 Watts per channel, 20Hz-20kHz Signal-to-Noise Ratio Mono/Stereo: 73/72 dBA (DIN)
@ < 0.07% THD, both channels driven into 8 ohms Distortion Mono/Stereo: 0.3/0.4%
100 Watts per channel, 20Hz-20kHz Stereo Separation  40dB @ 1kHz
@ < 0.2% THD, both channels driven into 4 ohms Selectivity +400kHz, 65dB
Input Sensitivity/Impedance Image Rejection >80dB
Linear (High Level) ~ 200mV/47kohms IF Rejection >100dB
Signal-to-Noise Ratio (IHF-A) 95dB
Frequency Response FM Tuner Section
@ 1W (+0dB, -3dB) 10Hz-110kHz Frequency Range 520-1710kHz
High Instantaneous Signal-to-Noise Ratio >40dB
Current Capability (HCC) +42 Amps Usable Sensitivity Loop: 500 pV/M
Transient Intermodulation Distortion 1kHz, 50% Mod: 0.8%
Distortion (TIM) Unmeasurable Selectivity +10kHz: > 25dB
Rise Time 16 psec
Slew Rate 40V/psec Video Section
Television System NTSC/PAL/SECAM
Signal Format Composite
Input Level 1Vp-p

Input Impedance 75 ohms, unbalanced
Sync Polarity Negative

Output Impedance 75 ohms, unbalanced
Video Frequency

Response 10Hz-10MHz

General
Power Requirement  AC 230V/50Hz
Power Consumption  3W standby, 200W maximum
(both channels driven)

Dimension (Max)

Width 439mm
Height 110mm
Depth 395mm
Weight 10.35kg

Depth measurement includes knobs, buttons and terminal connections. Height measurement includes feet and chassis.
All features and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Harman Kardon and Power for the Digital Revolution are registered trademarks of Harman International Industries, Incorporated.

I TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION HK970/230




HK970 PHONE BOARD (9497-015000-021

Part Number

1100-103034-000
1102-471014-000
1501-080400-000
2300-003010-000
2320-009911-000
2320-009911-001
6600-120120-000
7112-018006-022
4897-150020-001

Reference
C801 C802
C803 C804
L801 L802 L803
CN801

J8o1

Part List

Desription
CERAMIC CAP. 0.01UF/25V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 470uF/16V +-20% 8X12MM

CHOKE COIL 8UH M6.5X11MM

RIGHT ANGLE CONN. WAFER 3 PINS 2mmP

6.4MM HEADPHONE JACK (JY-6303-02-030)

6.4MM HEADPHONE JACK W/O NUT (JY-6303-01-030)
SCREW HEX NUT M12X1.0X2.0MM

SCREW WASHER M12X18X0.6MM

HK970 HEADPHONE BOARD REV B

HK970 POWER ON/OFF BOARD (9497-015000-171)

Part Number

Reference

1004-707316-000
2400-020200-006
2500-061001-050
3100-000000-017
4897-150170-001

HK970 VOL LED BOARD (9497-015000-191)

Part Number

1100-333043-000
2300-004000-000
2409-020200-007
3100-000000-023
4897-150190-001

R101
SW101

D101

Reference
C201 C202
CN101
SW201
D201-D204

HK970 MCU BOARD (9497-015000-231)

Part Number

Reference

1001-001316-000
1001-002316-000
1001-003316-000
1001-004316-000
1002-000316-000
1003-001316-000
1004-703316-000
1044-702318-401
1044-702318-402
1100-101044-001
1100-103043-000
1100-151044-000
1102-101014-001
1102-101034-000
1106-104044-000
1181-300042-000
1300-901400-100
1301-737002-000
1402-511201-200
1500-227300-100
1600-800002-000
2300-002000-000
2300-003000-001
2300-003100-004
2300-004000-000
2300-006010-000
2300-011000-000
2301-016901-000
2400-020210-000

2500-040700-150
3001-203801-000
3106-221301-000
4148-701093-400
4175-712122-500
4897-150230-001

R313
R320 R326

R301/R314/R315/R325/R330/R331

R324

R321

R316

R327-R329

RN303-RN305

RN301 RN302

c17

C2-C5, C13 C18, C308

C312, C313

C301 C306 C309

C314
C1C10C11C12C15C19C3
C311

Q303

Q302A

D303 D304

L301 L302

X301

CN303

CN310

CN301

CN308

CN304

CN307 CN309

CN305

SW302 SW303 SW304 SW305
SW306 SW307 SW308 SW309

U304
VFD30 1
U301
U306

Desription

CARBON FILM RESISTOR 4.7 OHM 1/6W +-5%
TACT SW 2P2T 1102A-1F

6PIN 100MM 1CONN CABLE AWG#28 2MMP

LED 5MM AMBER/BLUE COLOR WHITE DIFFUSED(CT-3390BW)

HK970 POWER OFF/ON BOARD REV D

Desription
CERAMIC CAP. 0.033UF/50V +-10%

STRAIGHT CONN. WAFER 4 PINS 2mmP
ROTARY ENCODER EC-12E24204A9
LED BLUE COLOR ®5MM ROUND HEAD
HK970 VOL LED BOARD REV E

Desription

CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 20 OHM 1/6W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 300 OHM 1/6W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 47K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
RESISTOR NETWORK 4K7X6 1/8W TYPE A 7PIN
RESISTOR NETWORK 4K7X8 1/8W TYPE A 9PIN
CERAMIC CAP. 100P/50V +-20% Y5P

CERAMIC CAP. 0.01uF/50V +-10%

CERAMIC CAP. 150PF/50V +-20%

MINI E. CAP 100UF/16V +-20%

ELECT.CAP. 100UF/35V +-20%

MONO CAP. 0.1UF/50V +-20%

CERAMIC CAP. 30PF/50V +-5% NPO
TRANSISTOR NPN 9014C CENTRE B TO92
TRANSISTOR 2SB737Q TO-92 PNP ({554 Duji)
ZENER DIODE 5.1V 1/2W

INDUCTOR 2.2uH +-10%

CRYSTAL 8.00Mhz 12PF +-30PPM HC49U
STRAIGHT CONN. WAFER 2 PINS 2mmP*
STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 3PIN 2MMP JST
STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 3 PINS 2.5MM JST
STRAIGHT CONN. WAFER 4 PINS 2mmP
HORIZONTAL CONN. WAFER 6 PINS 2mmP
STRAIGHT CONN. WAFER 11PINS 2MMP

16PIN FILM TYPE CABLE STRAIGHT CONN
TACT SWITCH 2P2T SMT 5MM

4PIN 70MM 1CONN CABLE AWG#28 UL1571 2mmP
INFRARED SENSOR IRM-2038 NO SHIELD
VFD22-1301F

I.C HT48R70A-1 48 PIN SSOP HOLTEK

I.C LC75712E QFP64 SANYO

HK970 MCU BOARD REV F

HK970/230

Usage

4 A A AWM

Usage

—“ a4 a4

Usage

AN an

Usage

-

B AN A ddaa AN A 4O AN WNSIANW® S oo DN o

4 a4 a4 a4



Part List

HK970 POWER SUPPLY BOARD (9497-015000-071

Part Number

1001-000320-000
1001-002316-000
1001-003316-000
1001-004316-000
1002-203316-000
1004-701316-000
1004-702316-000
1004-703316-000
1006-800316-000
1100-104044-000

1102-101024-000
1102-220024-000
1102-221024-000
1102-222024-000
1102-471014-000
1102-471024-002
1300-945000-105
1301-855000-100
1308-330300-100
1401-101000-000
1402-471201-200
1503-000000-100
2300-003000-001
2300-005100-001
2300-008000-000
2300-009000-000
2301-016901-000
4030-100000-001
4030-125000-005
4031-000003-002
4145-600001-600
4178-050334-700
4178-120301-600
4178-150301-800
4179-150301-800
4181-700010-000
4897-150070-001
6531-150222-000
6542-110203-001
7003-006003-111

Reference
R604

R12 R17 R4

R16 R18 R619
R10 R8

R11 R9

R1R13 R14 R2 R618
R6 R7

R15 R617

R622 R623

€602 C607 C609 C612 C613
C616 C617 C618 C621 C73
C3C4C5C6
Cc1C2

C614 C615 C619
C606

C608

C601 C610 C611
Q612 Q613
Q611 Q614

Q1 Q608

D605 D606

D1

L601

CN3 CN4

CN605

CN603

CN602 CN606
CN604

F602 F603

F601

F601

Ut

U601

U604

U603

U602

u2

Desription

CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10 OHM 2W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 22K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 470 OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 4.7K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 47K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 68 OHM 1/6W +-5%
CERAMIC CAP. 0.1uF/50V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 100UF/25V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 22UF/25V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 220UF/25V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 2200UF/25V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 470uF/16V +-20% 8X12MM
ELECT. CAP. 470uF/25V +-20% 10x12.5mm
TRANSISTOR NPN KSC945C-Y TO92 (E,C,B)
TRANSISTOR PNP §S88550C TO-92 (SAMSUNG)
TR NPN FJN3303R WITH 22K 1:1 TO 92 ECB
BRIDGE RECTIFIER DB101 50V 1A UL
ZENER DIODE 4.7V 1/2W

BEAD COIL FB-35608 C.T.C.

STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 3PIN 2MMP JST

STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 5PINS 2.5MMP JST (JAPAN)

STRAIGHT CONN. WAFER 8 PINS 2mmP
STRAIGHT CONN. WAFER 9 PINS 2MMP

16PIN FILM TYPE CABLE STRAIGHT CONN
SLOW BLOW MICRO FUSE 1A

FUSE T1A 250V GLASS TUBE BSI/VDE/UL/CSA

FUSE HOLDER 5X20MM HF-003A MILKY (HOLLYLAND)

I.C. NJM4560L 8PINS SIL (NJRC)

I.C. L7805CV TO220 THOMSON

I.C. NUOM7812FA

I.C. LM7815 TO220 N.S.

I.C. LM7915 TO220 N.S.

I.C. LTV817B LITON

HK970 POWER SUPPLY BOARD REV D
REGULATOR HEATSINK PLATE

CD421 HEAT SINK

SCREW M3X6 B.T.B. B/H (BLACK)

HK970 REMOTE IN/OUT BOARD (9497-015000-081)

Part Number

Reference

1001-001316-000
1002-701316-000
1003-902316-000
1004-700316-000
1004-703316-000
1007-500316-000
1102-101014-000
1102-470014-000
1301-200300-100
1504-100300-100
2300-003000-001
2321-003911-002
4181-700010-000
4897-150080-001

R401
R406
R403
R404 R405
R402
R407
C403
C402
Q401
L401 L402 L403
CN401
J401 J402
U401

Desription
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/6 W +-5%

CARBON FILM RESISTOR 270 OHM 1/6W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 3.9K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 47 OHM 1/6W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 47K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 75 OHM 1/6W +-5%
ELECT. CAP. 100uF/16V +-20% 105C

ELECT. CAP. 47uF/16V +-20%

TRANSISTOR PNP KSR2003 (SAMSUNG)

AXIAL INDUCTOR 10UH +-10%

STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 3PIN 2MMP JST

MIC JACK 3.5MM JY-3510*01-130

I.C. LTV817B LITON

HK970 REMOTE IN/OUT BOARD REV B

HK970/230

Usage

OMNMNMNANNWW-=

-

DN = 4 4 a4 A NAN A AN 22NN W—A 2 WN A

Usage

A AN S W A N



Part List

HK970 RIGHT CHANNEL POWER AMP BOARD (9497-015000-091

Part Number

1011-000016-020
1011-001018-020
1011-002018-020
1011-003016-020
1011-004018-020
1011-072016-020
1011-201016-020
1011-503016-020
1011-801016-020
1012-002016-020
1012-202018-020
1012-203018-020
1012-491016-020
1013-301016-020
1013-302016-020
1013-323016-020
1014-701018-020
1014-703018-020
1015-602016-020
1065-001600-171
1092-208310-000
1095-107310-000
1096-802320-000
1100-104044-000
1101-104063-000
1102-100024-000
1102-101024-000
1102-123054-001
1102-337044-000
1102-470054-000
1102-471024-002
1106-104044-000
1114-181062-000
1114-224093-000
1114-271062-000
1181-307042-000
1300-060000-100
1300-174000-100
1300-224000-100
1300-350200-800
1300-422000-100
1300-479300-200
1300-524209-900
1301-138000-800
1301-183700-200
1301-196209-900
1301-423000-100
1301-560000-100
1401-140040-000
1401-141480-000
1401-802000-000
1404-181001-200
1502-047400-900
1503-000000-100
2300-002000-001
2300-002100-000
2300-003400-001
2300-009000-001
2333-001909-000
2333-001909-001
2370-020110-000
4014-170275-000
4030-618004-001
4050-210000-000
4080-000006-001
4080-058016-000
4867-000090-002
4897-150540-001
6097-150004-000
6567-150008-000
6597-150003-000
7002-010010-111
7003-006002-111
7003-008002-111
7003-014010-111
7102-304636-040
7103-206504-081

Reference

R24 R26

R28 R29 R31 R37
R2 R22

R33

R1

R11

R19 R20

R18 R25 R34 R42
R6 R7

R4 R5

R46

R39 R40

R9

R27

R38

R10 R3

R12 R13 R14 R15 R16 R17
R41 R8

R21

VR1

R30 R32 R35 R36
R43

R44 R45

c10

D1 D10 D11 D12 D2 D6
BR1

D3 D4

L3

L1L2

CN1

TP1

CN3

CN2

J1

SW1

F1F2

RL2 RL3

Q16 Q17 Q19 Q20

Q16 Q17 Q19 Q20

Desription
METAL FILM RESISTOR 10 OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE

METAL FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/8W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/8W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 10K 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 100K OHM 1/8W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 1.07K OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 120 OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 15K OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 180 OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 2K OHM 1/6W +-1% TAPE

METAL FILM RESISTOR 2.2K OHM 1/8W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 22K OHM 1/8W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 249 OHM 1/6W +-1% TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 330 OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 33.2K OHM 1/6W +-1% TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 470 OHM 1/8W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 47K 1/8W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 5.6K OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
SEMI-FIXED RESISTOR 500 OHM +-30% PA0630-VA1-B501
METAL OXIDE RESISTOR 0.22 OHM 1W +/-5% AXIAL TAPE
METAL OXIDE RESISTOR 5.1 OHM 1W +/-5% AXIAL TAPE
METAL OXIDE RESISTOR 6.8K OHM 2W +-5% AXIAL TAPE
CERAMIC CAP. 0.1uF/50V +-20%

POLYESTER/MYLAR CAP. 0.1UF/100V +-10%

ELECT. CAP. 10UF/25V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 100UF/25V +-20%

ELECT. GAP. 12000uF/63V +-20% (NICHICON)

ELECT. CAP. 3.3uF/50V +-20%

ELECT CAP. 47UF/63V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 470uF/25V +-20% 10x12.5mm

MONO CAP. 0.1UF/50V +-20%

POLYPROPYLENE CAP. 180P/100V +-5%

METALLIZED POLYPROPYLENE CAP. 0.22UF/250V +-10%
POLYPROPYLENE CAP. 270PF 100V +-5%

CERAMIC CAP. 3PF/50V +-5% NPO

TRANSISTOR NPN MPSA06 TO92

TRANSISTOR NPN 2SC1740 TO-92

TRANSISTOR NPN 2SC2240-GR TO-92 (TOSHIBA)
TRANSIISTOR NPN 2SC3502 TO126 (SANYO)
TRANSISTOR NPN BF422 (PHILIPS)

TRANSISTOR NPN 2SC4793 (TOSHIBA)

TRANSISTOR NPN 25C5242-0 (TOSHIBA)

TRANSIISTOR PNP 2SA1380 TO126 (SANYO)
TRANSISTOR PNP 2CA1837 (TOSHIBA)

TRANSISTOR PNP 25A1962-O (TOSHIBA)

TRANSISTOR PNP BF423 (PHILIPS)

TRANSISTOR PNP MPSA56 TO92

DIODE RECTIFIER 1N4004

DIODE 1N4148

DIODE BRIDGE RS802

HIGH VOLTAGE SWITCHING DIODE 1SS81(HITACH) TAPE
AUDIO FILTTER L=4UH R=1 +-20% LR0515-R40M

BEAD COIL FB-35608 C.T.C.

STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 2PIN 2MMP JST

STRAIGHT CONN. WAFER 2 PINS 2.5mmP

STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 3PIN 3.96MMP JST

STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 9PINS 2MMP JST

SPEAKER JACK DY-024 BLACK

SPEAKER JACK DY-024 RED

RIGHT ANGLE HEADER 20PIN 2.5MMP

THERMAL PROTECT SWITCH 17AMO27A5-32 (Tl)

FUSE T-4A/250V 618004 5X20MM

RELAY DC 12V 2P2T 5A/250VAC 25(H)X12(W)X28(L)

MICA TRANS. WASHER 25X29X0.15(MM) (AP10692/2)
MICA WASHER 58X16X0.15t

RIGHT CHANNEL AMPLIFIER BOARD REV B

HK970 SPEAKER JOINT BOARD REV A
SPEAKER-JACK-BASE

HK670 HEAT SINK

LUG

SCREW M2X10 M/C TYPE B/H BLACK

SCREW M3X6 P.T.P. B/H (BLACK)

SCREW M3X8 P.T.P. B/H (BLACK)

SCREW M3X14 M/C TYPE B/H BLK

NYLON WASHER 2.3X4.6X3.6

EX-TOOTHED LOCK WASHER M3 (BLK)

HK970/230

Usage

A OBANNORE 2 24 24 22BN 2NN AL AN AN2LOOWQWLNODNN=LNONNNONNNNONNONNON 2L AN LN A2 AN 2R 22NN =22 2NN =2 NONNEAEN2 22NN



Part List

HK970 STANDBY POWER BOARD (9497-015000-111)

Part Number

1001-000314-000
1001-002316-000
1001-003316-000
1005-007314-000
1006-802316-000
1100-104044-000
1100-223043-000
1102-101034-000
1102-221004-001
1102-221034-000
1102-471014-000
1300-945000-105
1301-855000-100
1301-901500-100
1401-101000-000
1401-140040-000
1401-141480-000
1402-300001-200
2300-002000-001
2300-003100-004
2300-004000-000
4050-000005-002
4178-050310-000
4897-150110-001

Reference
R502

R504 R507 R510
R505

R508 R509
R503

C504 C506
C502 C509
C505 C507
C508

C503

C501

Q501

Q502

Q503

U503

D502 D503 D504 D505

D501 D507
D506
CN503CN504
CN502
CN501

RL501

us02

Desription
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10 OHM 1/4W +-5%

CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 5 OHM 1/4W +- 5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 6.8K OHM 1/6W +-5%
CERAMIC CAP. 0.1uF/50V +-20%

CERAMIC CAP. 0.022UF/50V +-10%
ELECT.CAP. 100UF/35V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 220UF/10V +-20% H7MM MINI
ELECT. CAP. 220UF/35V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 470uF/16V +-20% 8X12MM
TRANSISTOR NPN KSC945C-Y TO92 (E,C,B)
TRANSISTOR PNP §S88550C TO-92 (SAMSUNG)
TRANSISTOR PNP 9015C TO92

BRIDGE RECTIFIER DB101 50V 1A UL

DIODE RECTIFIER 1N4004

DIODE 1N4148

DIODE DZ30V

STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 2PIN 2MMP JST
STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 3 PINS 2.5MM JST
STRAIGHT CONN. WAFER 4 PINS 2mmP

RELAY DC 5V 20.8(L)X12HX9.9W 2P2T 120VAC/60V DC 2A
I.C. LM78L05 TO92

HK970 STANDBY POWER BOARD REV D

HK970/230

Usage

A4 A N AN A A NONON AN W



HK970 PRE-AMP BOARD (9497-015000-331)

Part Number
1001-001316-000

1001-002316-000
1003-300316-000
1011-002016-000

1011-003016-000
1011-004016-000
1012-003018-000
1012-201018-000
1012-402016-000
1012-702016-000
1013-302016-000
1013-304018-000
1014-701016-000
1014-703016-000
1015-604018-000
1016-801016-000
1016-802018-000
1062-003404-131
1100-101042-000
1100-101044-001
1100-221043-000
1100-331043-000
1101-102062-000
1101-182062-000
1101-562062-000
1102-100014-001
1102-101014-001

1102-470004-002
1102-471014-000
1105-101024-000
1106-104044-000
1114-201042-001
1181-100042-000
1300-805000-100
1401-141480-000
1504-470300-100
2300-002000-001
2300-003000-001
2300-009000-000
2330-003990-001
2330-006990-001
2330-009990-001
2370-009300-000
2600-100804-800
4050-000005-002
4120-100101-600
4127-500100-000
4155-320101-600
4173-110051-600
4173-130051-600
4188-160100-000
4897-150330-001

Reference
R104 R105 R11 R12 R7 R704

Part List

Desription
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/6 W +-5%

R705 R706 R707 R712 R713 R716 R717 R8

R753 R778
R701 R702 R703

R1 R106 R107 R108 R109 R21
R82 R83 R84 R85 R86 R87 R22 R23 R29 R3 R30 R33 R34 R4 R5 R56 R57 R6 R66 R78 R79 R80 R8

CARBON FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/6 W +-5%
CARBON FILM RESISTOR 33 OHM 1/6W +-5%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/6W +-1%

R83 R84 R85 R86 R87 R88 R89 R9 R97 R9O8

R16 R17 R18 R19 R20 R21 R
R718 R719 R731 R732

R769 R771

R7112R7114

R748 R751

R7113R7115

R774 R775

R13 R14 R28 R51

R739 R740

R10 R100 R101 R102 R103 R
R735 R736

R737 R738

R747 R750

VR701

C1C2

C701 C702 C703 C737 C746
C80 C81 C82 C83 C84 C85 C
C3C4

C733C734

C738 C739

C731 C732 C743 C744

C742 C745 C747 C748
C11C12 C14 C15 C6 C65 C8

C66 C67 C68 C704 C705 C718 C719 C735 C736 C74 C749 C75 C752 C78 C782 C79 C793 C794 C797 C798

C740 C741

C23 C24

C785 C787

C16 C17 C32 C34 C7 C706 C
C92 C93 C94 C95

C10 C5C763 C765 C795 C79
Q1 Q705

D1 D702

L701 L702
CN703CN704

CN702

CN705

RCA1 RCA701

RCA3

RCA2 RCA4

CN707
..34050-000005-002
RL1 RL701

us

U701 U702 U705 U706
U707 U709

U1

ue

IC701

METAL FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/6W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 100K 1/6W + -1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 20K OHM 1/8W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 220 OHM 1/8W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 2.4K OHM 1/6W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 2.7K OHM 1/6W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 3.3K OHM 1/6W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 330K OHM 1/8W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 470 OHM 1/6W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 47K OHM 1/6W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 560K OHM 1/8W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 680 OHM 1/6W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 6.8K 1/8W +-1%

VAR 20KBX2 +-20% ROTARY DUAL RD1610GOA0X-VAI-410
CERAMIC CAP. 100PF/50V +-5%

CERAMIC CAP. 100P/50V +-20% Y5P
CERAMIC CAP. 220pF/50V +- 10%

CERAMIC CAP. 330PF/50V +-10%
POLYESTER/MYLAR CAP. 0.001UF/100V +-5%
POLYESTER/MYLAR CAP. 0.0018UF/100V +-5%
POLYESTER/MYLAR CAP. 5600PF/100V +-5%
ELECT. CAP. 10UF/16V +-20% (MINI)

MINI E. CAP 100UF/16V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 47UF/10V +-20% MINI SIZE

ELECT. CAP. 470uF/16V +-20% 8X12MM
NON-POLARIZED CAP 100UF/25V +-20%

MONO CAP. 0.1UF/50V +-20%

POLYPROPY LENE CAP. 200P/50V +-5% (RODAN)
CERAMIC CAP. 10PF/50V +-5% NPO

TRANSISTOR NPN 8050D TO92

DIODE 1N4148

AXIAL INDUCTOR 47UH +-10%

STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 2PIN 2MMP JST

STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 3PIN 2MMP JST

STRAIGHT CONN. WAFER 9 PINS 2MMP

RCA JACK 2P 202 R/W (GOLD)

RCA JACK 4P 402 R/R/W/W WITH SHIELD PLATE (GOLD)
RCA JACK 6P 602 R/R/R/W/W/W WITH SHIELD PLATE GOLD
9PIN 2.54MMP STRAIGHT HEADER 201S-1*9P(11/2.54/3)
80MM JUMPER WIRE AWG#26 WHITE

RELAY DC 5V 20.8(L)X12HX9.9W 2P2T 120VAC/60V DC 2A
I.C. NJU201A 28PINS SOP (JRC)

I.C. OP275GS 8PIN SOIC ANALOG DEVICE
I.C.NJM5532M SOP8 (JRC)

IC NJU7311L 28P DIP JRC

IC NJU7313L 28P DIP JRC

1.C WM8816 SOIC 16PIN WOLFSON

HK970 PRE-AMP BOARD REV H

HK970/230

Usage

N

43

-

i -
A BMNMDMNONONNON=SLNDNONONBENDNNDMNONNMNN A

N
<

N

= S A A NNBAE AN AL AN AN 2NN NOOBRONNDN



HK970 TONE BOARD (9497-015000-561)

Part Number

1001-001316-000
1011-002016-000
1011-003016-000
1011-005016-000
1014-702016-000
1015-102016-000
1015-602016-000
1016-802018-000
1017-502018-000
1018-202018-000
1019-092016-000
1100-101043-000
1101-104062-000
1101-222062-000
1101-472062-000
1102-100014-001
1102-101014-000
1105-100024-000
1106-104044-000
1181-100042-000
2300-011010-000
2350-009301-000
4127-500100-000
4140-510100-000
4897-150560-001

Reference

R708 R709 R710 R711

R760 R767

R756 R757 R758 R763 R764
R755 R762

R744 R745

R7101R784 R789 R796
R7104R7105 R7108 R7109
R754 R759 R761 R766
R7100R7102 R7106 R778 R7
R7103 R7107

R743 R746

C1C2

C770 C771 C778 C779
C772 C773 C780 C781
C768 C775

C758 C767 C774 C777
C710 C711 C714 C715
C761 C762

C708 C709 C712 C713 C789
C769 C776

CN709

CN708

U703 U704

IC702IC703 IC704 IC705
0.29497-015001-071

Part List

Desription

CARBON FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/6 W +-5%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/6W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 10K OHM 1/6W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 1M OHM 1/6W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 4.7K OHM 1/6W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 5.1K OHM 1/6W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 5.6K OHM 1/6W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 6.8K 1/8W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 7.5K OHM 1/8W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 8.2K OHM 1/8W +-1%
METAL FILM RESISTOR 9.09K OHM 1/6W +-1%
CERAMIC CAP. 100PF/50V +-10%
POLYESTER/MYLAR CAP. 0.1UF/100V +-5%
POLYESTER/MYLAR CAP. 2200PF/100V +-5%
POLYESTER/MYLAR CAP. 4700PF/100V +-5%
ELECT. CAP. 10UF/16V +-20% (MINI)

ELECT. CAP. 100uF/16V +-20% 105°C
NON-POLARIZED CAP. 10UF/25V +-20%
MONO CAP. 0.1UF/50V +-20%

CERAMIC CAP. 10PF/50V +-5% NPO

RIGHT ANGLE CONN WAFER 11 PIN 2.0MMP
9PIN 2.54MMP STRAIGHT SOCKET 203S-1*9P(H=8.5MM)
I.C. OP275GS 8PIN SOIC ANALOG DEVICE

IC CD4051 8 CHANNEL SOIC TEXAS

HK970 TONE CONTROL BOARD REV F

HK970 POWER SWITCH BOARD (9497-015001-071)

1083-305312-000
1084-705312-000
1110-103094-001
1110-104094-001
1801-501300-000
2500-021601-040
4001-780000-000
4050-700500-000
4897-150070-101

R901

R902

C901
C902 C903
TR901

TO CN504
L901
RL901

CERAMIC PACKAGE RESISTOR 3.3M OHM +-5% 1/2W
CERAMIC PACKAGE RESISTOR 4.7M OHM 1/2W +-5% (UL.)
X-TYPE CAP.0.01uF/AC 250V +-20% MURATA KH103M
X-TYPE CAP 0.1UF 250VAC +-20% ECQU2A104ML
THREMAL RESISTOR 5D-13(WELTRONICS)

2PIN 160MM 1CONN CABLE AWG#26 2MMP

COLL TOROID TC2006-6R8M-H

RELAY DC5V 1P1T ME-7-005-HL 24.5(H)*23.8(L)*9.5(W)
HK970 POWER SWITCH BD REV B

HK970/230

Usage

-

-

S AN =2 =2NONBEEAENEBRNMNNMNNOBREBEBRNNON S

4 A N2



Part List

HK970 LEFT CHANNEL POWER AMP BOARD (9497-015001-091)

Part Number

1011-000016-020
1011-001018-020
1011-002018-020
1011-003016-020
1011-004018-020
1011-072016-020
1011-201016-020
1011-503016-020
1011-801016-020
1012-002016-020
1012-491016-020
1013-301016-020
1013-323016-020
1014-701018-020
1014-703018-020
1015-602016-020
1065-001600-171
1092-208310-000
1095-107310-000
1096-802320-000
1101-104063-000
1102-100024-000
1102-101024-000
1102-123054-001
1102-337044-000
1102-470054-000
1102-471024-002
1106-104044-000
1114-181062-000
1114-224093-000
1114-271062-000
1181-307042-000
1300-060000-100
1300-174000-100
1300-224000-100
1300-350200-800
1300-422000-100
1300-479300-200
1300-524209-900
1301-138000-800
1301-183700-200
1301-196209-900
1301-423000-100
1401-140040-000
1401-141480-000
1401-802000-000
1404-181001-200
1502-047400-900
1503-000000-100
2300-002000-001
2300-002100-000
2300-003400-001
2300-008000-002
2333-001909-000
2333-001909-001
2370-020110-000
4014-170275-000
4030-618004-001
4031-050100-001
4050-210000-000
4080-000006-001
4080-058016-000
4867-000090-102
4897-150540-001
6097-150004-000
6567-150008-000
6597-150003-000
7002-010010-111
7003-006002-111
7003-008002-111
7003-014010-111
7102-304636-040
7103-206504-081

Reference

R24 R26

R28 R29 R31 R37
R2 R22

R33

R1

R11

R19 R20

R18 R25 R34 R42
R6 R7

R4 R46R5

R9

R27

R10 R3

R12 R13 R14 R15 R16 R17

R41 R8

R21

VR1

R30 R32 R35 R36
R43

R44 R45

D1 D10D11 D2 D6
BR1

D3 D4

L3

L1112

CN1

TP

CN3

CN2

J1

SwWi1

F1F2

F1F2

RL2 RL3

Q16 Q17 Q19 Q20

Q16 Q17 Q19 Q20

Desription
METAL FILM RESISTOR 10 OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE

METAL FILM RESISTOR 100 OHM 1/8W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 1K OHM 1/8W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 10K 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 100K OHM 1/8W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 1.07K OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 120 OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 15K OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 180 OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 2K OHM 1/6W +-1% TAPE

METAL FILM RESISTOR 249 OHM 1/6W +-1% TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 330 OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 33.2K OHM 1/6W +-1% TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 470 OHM 1/8W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 47K 1/8W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
METAL FILM RESISTOR 5.6K OHM 1/6W +-1% AXIAL TAPE
SEMI-FIXED RESISTOR 500 OHM +-30% PA0630-VA1-B501
METAL OXIDE RESISTOR 0.22 OHM 1W +/-5% AXIAL TAPE
METAL OXIDE RESISTOR 5.1 OHM 1W +/-5% AXIAL TAPE
METAL OXIDE RESISTOR 6.8K OHM 2W +-5% AXIAL TAPE
POLYESTER/MYLAR CAP. 0.1UF/100V +-10%

ELECT. CAP. 10UF/25V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 100UF/25V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 12000uF/63V +-20% (NICHICON)

ELECT. CAP. 3.3uF/50V +-20%

ELECT CAP. 47UF/63V +-20%

ELECT. CAP. 470uF/25V +-20% 10x12.5mm

MONO CAP. 0.1UF/50V +-20%

POLYPROPYLENE CAP. 180P/100V +-5%

METALLIZED POLYPROPYLENE CAP. 0.22UF/250V +-10%
POLYPROPYLENE CAP. 270PF 100V +-5%

CERAMIC CAP. 3PF/50V +-5% NPO

TRANSISTOR NPN MPSA06 TO92

TRANSISTOR NPN 2SC1740 TO-92

TRANSISTOR NPN 2SC2240-GR TO-92 (TOSHIBA)
TRANSIISTOR NPN 2SC3502 TO126 (SANYO)
TRANSISTOR NPN BF422 (PHILIPS)

TRANSISTOR NPN 2SC4793 (TOSHIBA)

TRANSISTOR NPN 2SC5242-0 (TOSHIBA)

TRANSIISTOR PNP 2SA1380 TO126 (SANYO)
TRANSISTOR PNP 2CA1837 (TOSHIBA)

TRANSISTOR PNP 2SA1962-0 (TOSHIBA)

TRANSISTOR PNP BF423 (PHILIPS)

DIODE RECTIFIER 1N4004

DIODE 1N4148

DIODE BRIDGE RS802

HIGH VOLTAGE SWITCHING DIODE 1SS81(HITACH) TAPE
AUDIO FILTTER L=4UH R=1 +-20% LR0515-R40M

BEAD COIL FB-35608 C.T.C.

STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 2PIN 2MMP JST

STRAIGHT CONN. WAFER 2 PINS 2.5mmP

STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 3PIN 3.96MMP JST

STRAIGHT CONN WAFER 8PINS 2MMP JST

SPEAKER JACK DY-024 BLACK

SPEAKER JACK DY-024 RED

RIGHT ANGLE HEADER 20PIN 2.5MMP

THERMAL PROTECT SWITCH 17AM027A5-32 (Tl)

FUSE T-4A/250V 618004 5X20MM

FUSE HOLDER 5X20MM PCB MOUNT WITH PLASTIC BASE
RELAY DC 12V 2P2T 5A/250VAC 25(H)X12(W)X28(L)

MICA TRANS. WASHER 25X29X0.15(MM) (AP10692/2)
MICA WASHER 58X16X0.15t

LEFT CHANNEL AMPLIFIER BOARD REV B

HK970 SPEAKER JOINT BOARD REV A
SPEAKER-JACK-BASE

HK670 HEAT SINK

LUG

SCREW M2X10 M/C TYPE B/H BLACK

SCREW M3X6 P.T.P. B/H (BLACK)

SCREW M3X8 P.T.P. B/H (BLACK)

SCREW M3X14 M/C TYPE B/H BLK

NYLON WASHER 2.3X4.6X3.6

EX-TOOTHED LOCK WASHER M3 (BLK)

HK970/230

Usage

A OBANNORE 2 24 24 22BN AN 2 LA AN 220NN =LNONNNONNNODNONNON =L AN =LA L AR A ANON 22 ONBENS 22NN



Part List

HK970 PACKAGING MATERIAL

Part Number
2617-210004-001
4090-150001-000
5000-971500-101
5000-971500-201
5013-671500-000-04
5100-838000-300
5100-971500-000
5102-838000-000
5110-671500-100
5110-675000-100
5110-838000-000
5113-000000-000-27
5113-838000-000-08
5200-230321-030-01
5200-600600-030-01
5206-500160-050
9805-970000-001

Desription
3.5MM MIC CABLE 2CONN 1000MM AWG#26 UL2468

AA ALKALINE BATTERIES

POLYFOAM LEFT FOR HK 970

POLYFOAM RIGHT FOR HK 970

HARMAN KARDON HK970(230V) CARTON BOX W/PRINTED
H/K SAFETY MANUAL FOR EVROPE(AC230V)

HARMAN KARDON HK970(230V) INST-MANUAL

HARMAN KARDON ADVERTISING BROCHURE (CONSIGNED)
TRANSFORMER "HARMAN/KARDON" UL LABEL GOLD/BLACK
HARMAN KARDON "MADE IN PRC" 4 LANG CB LABEL
INSTRUCTION LABEL

HARMAN KARDON HK675 MANUFACTURED DATE CODE LABEL

H/K HK970(230V) BARCODE S/N LABEL(YC0016-01001)
POLYBAG FOR ACCESSORIES (FL8350/FL8550)

POLYBAG FOR UNIT WARNING WORDING (6 LANGUAGES)
E.P.E. SHEET P-EP500160-05

HK970 REMOTE CONTROL UNIT

HK970 ELECTRONIC PARTS NOT ON PCB

Part Number

2501-022001-140
2501-030902-240
2501-032501-140
2501-035001-140
2501-042201-150
2501-082701-150
2501-090801-150
2501-093001-150
2503-114701-150
2503-163009-090
2508-115001-150
2511-022501-140
2511-024501-150
2511-030801-160
2610-220009-004
2612-103400-200
3200-307541-400
4002-311975-000
4030-618004-001
4031-000002-000
3200-729201-000

Desription

2PIN 200MM 2CONN CABLE AWG#26 UL1430 2MMP PH
3PIN 90MM 2CONN CABLE AWG#26 2.5MMP

3PIN 250MM 2CONN CABLE AWG#26 2MMP

3PIN 500MM 2CONN CABLE AWG#26 UL1007 2MMP

4PIN 220MM 2CONN CABLE UL1571 AWG#28 2.0MMP

8PIN 270MM 2CONN CABLE AWG#28 UL1571 2mmP

9PIN 80NN 2CONN CABLE AWG#28 2MMP UL1007

9PIN 300MM 2CONN CABLE UL1571 AWG#28 2MMP PH
11PIN 470MM 2 CONN FLAT CABLE AWG#28 2MMP UL2651
16PIN 300MM FLAT FLEXIBLE CABLE

11 PIN 500MM 2 CONN FLAT CABLE #28 2MMP 1 CONN PIN
2PIN 250MM 2CONN SHIELD CABLE AWG#26 2MMP

2PIN 450MM 2CONN SHIELD CABLE AWG#28 UL2547 2MMP
3PIN 80MM 2CONN SHIELD CABLE UL2552 AWG#30 2mmP
2000MM AC CORD VDE HO5VV-F 2GX1.0MM2

340MM DOUBLE INSULATED WIRE AWG#18 UL1672 RED
TRANSFORMER 230V VDE 0696V3075TM4 (NGAI CHEONG)
TOROID COILS 'T31X19X7.5MM"

FUSE T-4A/250V 618004 5X20MM

FUSE HOLDER FH-B02

TX 230VEI35 DC8V0.2A AC2.8V0.15A

HK970/230

Usage

A ) = AN = A N

Usage

A N b 4



Part List

HK970 MECHANICAL PARTS

Part Number

6600-180017-000
7003-006001-111
7003-010002-111
7003-006001-113
6600-990023-000
7003-008002-111

6597-150010-000-01

6567-150007-000
6600-210245-000
6600-210244-000
7104-010010-022
7104-308504-162
6600-120040-000
7003-006010-111
7003-006001-063

6597-150002-000-01

7103-706710-022
7103-706504-162
6600-120030-001
6600-105001-000
6597-150004-000
6600-220030-000
6600-240036-000

8597-015010-601-01

8597-015000-300
8597-015000-100
7003-006002-111
8597-015020-300
7003-008001-111
7003-014010-111
7004-010010-111
8597-015010-300

Description
AC CORD BUSHING

SCREW M3X6 S.T.P. B/H (BLACK)
SCREW M3X10 P TYPE B/H BLK
SCREW M3X6 S.T.P B/H NI-PLATED
GROUND TERMINAL

SCREW M3X8 P.T.P. B/H (BLACK)
HK970 (230V) REAR-PANEL W/SILKSCREEN
HK670 PCB BRACKET

EVA PAD 20*12*13.5

EVA PAD 20*12*10.5

WASHER M4X10X1MM

ETW M4

SCREW NUT M4X7X3

SCREW M3X6 M.C. B/H, BLK

SCREW M3X6 S.T.P. W/H NI-PLATED
HK970 METAL TOP-COVER W/COLOR
METAL WASHER M3.7X6.7X1

EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WAHSER 3.7X6.5X0.4MM
NUT M3 HEX M3X5.5X2.4MM

HEAT SHRINK TUBE 50MM DIA L=95MM
SHIELDING PLATE

8MM NYLON STANDOFF, SCF-8, BLACK
HK970 INSULATION-SHEET-4

HK970 BOTTOM CABINET ASSY WITH PAINTED
HK970 FRONT PANEL ASSY

HK970 VOLUME KNOB ASSY

SCREW M3X6 P.T.P. B/H (BLACK)

LENS ASSY FOR HK970

SCREW M3X8 S.T.P. B/H BLK

SCREW M3X14 M/C TYPE B/H BLK
SCREW M4X10 M/C TYPE B/H BLACK
PLASTIC FOOT ASSY FOR HK970

Usage

-
A a0 =

e

ARANO AN 22 A 2R T2 NN2OND B BN = A

HK970/230



6 5 ‘ 4 3 2 1

Remark:
— (805, C806 solded on solder side.

— C805, C806 solded to GND by wire with a 0.22ufF cap in series.

HK9/70 VOL_LED_BOARD

REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO: APPROVED: DATE:
PCB: 489/-150110-001, Rev.D

i N : PCB: 489/-150190-001, Rev.t
: D101 DGND : :______________________________________________________'
| Riot | ! BLUE LED X 4 !
X HEADER_6P_2MMP 4.7 OHM | : . . :
| 6 BLUE | ! ! . N ) . :
|k | | PYeiYIEYiLYe
| 2 i | ' ' i
i ! ON/OFF E E 0 ':,2'.?:> J70GND i
i CN101 hswwi i i |
: : {  TO MCU board RoTARY_excove :
! | ! SW201 |
| TO MCU board | | i |
! I ! |: : ‘e .
! | ! i Ty ! 2 :
| | | CNG N e T
' POWER ON/OFF BOARD s ] By P .
: _: : DGND :

i DGND  DGND i

L I Volum Knob Board
i HEADPHONE JACK BOARD |
| hifra 3 i
’ Lo Lo v 20 :
| c. ) :
i %fgge_cf‘/” %103 3o’ PHONES. JACK i e
i I Teaoz i Py Py HK970 FRONT BOARDS
| o ! ‘ 2005-MAR-08
e i CHECKED: DATED: CODE: SIZE: DRAWING NO: REV:

PCB 4897_150020_001, Re\/.B QUALITY CONTROL: DATED:

FILE NAME: VOLLED_ONOFF_970_6.SCH
RELEASED: DATED:
SCALE: SHEET:  OF




SCHEMATIC DRAWING

‘F\LE NAME: LEFTAMP_970.SC

YN

HKENF 970004-00 ‘ DATE: 2004-10-28
MODEL NO: HK970 PART NO: 4867-000090-101 PART NAME: LEFT CHANNEL POWER AMPLIFIER
4897-150540-001 SPEAKER JOINT BOARD
RL1 is empty.
C T T T * P 4897-150540-001 k
I . I - -
! & % * Shorted by Hard Wire. ! i SPEAKER JOINT BOARD i
i i
1 RL1 | | | !
i 1 o i
i %‘ <] RELAY_CTRL | i ] — ! @ o i
LCI cis
i TEMPERATUER “SWITCH v £ N.C. & | ' T g T '
| — O—-1 2% 1 R44 | ' 9 SPK_JACK !
i XS —Q\T\ 2 - 7 LI—G +48V " ! i !
! ; | £ 10000U c13 ! I i '} |
i AC34v 5 | 4A/250V 63V 224 | ! b i > '
i N3 S S R — i " == SPKI |
I FROM TRANSFORMER i I i cB cu = ! ! @ !
; = | : afBsov " tooggl Tas | ! |
i lgﬂij skt e | v SPK_JACK !
| J§E27 Ne i(?i cis i ?E L T e
' i ' OVER_VALT
H €26 N.C i
L e o o T T T . J
R24
% - - * <] +48V
S
83V I Ri4 L2 a17
470R 2UH 25C5242
= RIZ
08
ZKOR?X ZKDR?X 470R m&innv ‘Zsz Q IN4002 ]ER&DDZ
Q16 R33
o 1‘5’[‘%79] ‘ ﬁ)zscsuz 10K
BF423 - - R2g AN AL o2
L ) R27 R29
c2 Rz Do coiko RIO 3R 1008 )EJZDZ/WW §%/m 0,401 Ohm
4700 10 1% N . 33Kz 1= ’—m
1 |J ;Zé Lr3s co - R42
0.22/W Ly 3 15K ¢20 o1t
3P/C55mv 1 S.E - L EJZEQ/WT 47K A 100uF /25V 5 1’?/423W el
c5 ) D7 N
N1 ¢ L 470U R31 A IN4002
B0 an 3Ske 1 Sou i @) ‘ZZ; <
W7 1 R22 ) 25M1952 010
1 1Ko > (E = IN4148
- a1s
WPSaos L 2sk1es7 L1y i < CTEEE
1 04 Ret Thodies o1 2 JSh1a62 RELAY_CTRL @
L MPSAQ 4K e o y SA1380 15557405,,; 1l OVER_VALT OVER ZERD
- 47K - s 06 AMP_MUTE.
= o 470R | 104 R2s 15K N4148 L
. . <] -48v
63V l L
470U — L
€3 I < ampP_wMuTE - =
PURPOSE: SAMPLE MAKING PRODUCTION SHEET 1 OF 1 REV A
PREPARED BY: CHECKED BY: APPROVED BY:




SCHEMATIC DRAWING

[FILE NAME: RIGHTAMP_870.5CH

YN

HKENF 970004-00

| DATE: 2004-10-28

MODEL NO: HK970 PART NO: 4867-000090-001 PART NAME: RIGHT CHANNEL POWER AMPLIFIER
4897-150540-001 SPEAKER JOINT BOARD
RL3 is empty.
T ] R ittt a
1 ! 1 1
P I 4897-150540-001
| ? Q* shorted by Hard Wire. ! | SPEAKER JOINT BOARD |
I ! I I
| i ' | |
| RL3 ' ' | |
I I I
! é‘ ! o ReLAY_cTRL 3 ! X[ [Tooz] XI ' SPK2 !
| SW1 +12v 6 ¢15 ! i L T i
| TEMPERATUER SWITCH T N.C. 1 ! SPK_JACK !
: 3 TG o i | T i
| * ’LAO\T\A 2 Py +48V | | 1 i
! 1 L I ! f [17 ? ? !
I C13 I g O I
; AC34v E: } AA/FZ‘SGV 1 } o020 }
i o \L;o\?w 5 1 | Al SPK1 |
I | ] I I
\ FROM TRANSFORMER * \ \ - - : \ @ \
| — | i 224 I I
! - L 5 O +a/250¢ 3 o100V — 45y 1 i SPK_JACK !
| Jpe22 ne. T m e
I
1 ' —L{ > over_voLT
! Jpo2inC ' RL1
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, | 1
§10 %
104(C) 2|
’ . ' <] +48V
S T 1o .
63V R14 R16 L2 Q17 K3 3 1o
470RT 470R 22 25C5242 I [ P *
= RI2 AN g ry
R4 RS 4708 N 08 23K 05 | ).. ._{ |
N4002 21
2K0 1% 2¢0 1% [ - o e wes 12 N4002 4 9
JAN 25C4793, o\ p)zscsuz 10K R o3oct 1o
Emuzﬁs o Q \Q E?lazz R4 5 @ an
o w2 1 . GZ) 1851 Tk fooR 230 ‘g}zzz/‘w 22K L3 T 5
4700 1KQ 1% ) 3%K2 022/ ™ D'Ayﬁ(va:\m o 3 Lo
co MW ? |
R21 E b R35 10 R42 4
|J 5K6 0.22/W I 1 R34 15K 0GR 25y o1
c6 an > R36 47K > u 43
3p/500V L N.C La o.zz/ww/f . S1/2W g’
cs R31 =07 £ I}
e 470u c7 100R ¢ ci TRe002
Rl c12
100K 10U ’ R37 104/50V = 104(M) '
& R O/ as 100R s ¢
K07 1% vif} ) 25A1962 2.2K 1%?1?48
- gz 023 =
Mps%s L 25%5537 0 06— 25C17405-R Q24 L%
o a0 IN4148 25C17405-R P27
. Re1 ]Ewwg 14 20 25A1962 RELAY G B
5 o [ e
MPSAO6 N4148 OVER_VALT [ > OVER 7ERQ
5 R17 19 R18 Aup_wute C JF——
7K i 470R | 104 R2s 15K Niras - N2
l * * * \ * * <] -48v
5% L—— T AMP_MUTE — —_
c3 I - =
PURPOSE: SAMPLE MAKING PRODUCTION SHEET 1 OF 1 REV A
PREPARED BY: CHECKED BY: APPROVED BY:




YN‘ SCHEMATIC DRAWING [FILE NAME: _ MCU_870_16.pcb
\ HKENF XXXXXX—=XX | DATE: 2005-JAN-05
Remake: TsETm00bt0-002
MODEL NO:  HK$70 PART NO:4897-150230-001, REV.F | PART NAME:  |1x970 wMcU_VFD BOARD
+5V_UCU
CN308
A
+5V_MCU +5v
1
TO STANDBY BOARD Z P CTRL
3 R316 R321
) s 500 0" OHM
HEADER_4P _2MM| 103 1 Q302 X
DGND 320 R326 0303
= 9015 avi4c
DGND =
1K 2
3
STANDBY
TO [TONE CONTROL pmmm e -
o 1 Q302_A |
cnsor | 9015 !
{— ! !
BASS_A | i
g:gg,s : i HEADER_BP_2MMP
B¢ — 1 !
e | <] TREBLE_A 30e - 5
~— | TREBLE_B +5V_MCU i
g f | ] TREBLE_C | +5V_CU Option for Q302 .
TREBLE_INH
i : VOL_CS +5V_MCU :
H—e VOLDATA 3
VOL_CCLK 2
TR CORZCUT
HEADER_11PIN_2M| ] TAPE_cuT RN302 }
DGND AN_SW_STB ]
V L301
2UH BEAD DaNEN304
CN309 ——
{——<_] PRE-0UT_WUTE €305 I Iczus
— sy O.1uF 100U svi c3 TO POWER ON/OFF BOARD
l benp P304 lm
PRE AMP = m Rl L oo
g 103 % RN303 cH 0GND
g DOND 0.1 p'
19 — % RN30. v DGNDI . Sw302 | 5W303
1 - = 47K = =u
H—e
5V +5V_MCU 3 R3 o
HEADER_11PIN_2M A 4 T—/\/\lGN 'SOURCE ON| SOURCE |uP c7
DGND c19 1 Mbwsos|  swsos| swsos 103
V' cnsos 0.1uF T -ro - = =}
. 47K e e =
— 1 B
1 PROTECT , = oew 03 | oo IC}% R328 EEC ON E;C w ’—DTRECT BonD
DI SW307 Sw308 SW309
e 1 8 NP CIR Y_/\/\lGNDD o o
hd 280 MCU  pes 115 e cre = o = o o
PA3 P4 L2 o RI29 ~ pre _wooe [sk1 [spr’2
FPAZ U301 PA5 (7
c10 1 PAG {7 RT ‘ T_/\/\ 0
0.1uF [P_CTRL 9 A7 (42 veD RESET VFO_RESET e
[ DIRECT PF1 FD_CSB VFD_CSB = c6
L — ISPk A~ 97155 PF2 FD_CLKA VFDCLKB 103
1 SPK B 1 PF3 VFD DATA Vi oas2 TO VFD
j-ER LM OVER_TeMP T lpes Y S s E— =cs =c5 - OGN
<5PE2 0SC1 I
14 |PE1 VoD M 103 1105
0 RES 34 {30 DGND = DGND
VvOoL_CsB 7 TMRI H55- 10K] -
HEADER_IGPIN_2MM Vor-2erk 71R08 o {> cor_cut
PD4 PDI
TAPE_CUT RN (4 P00 5V
+5V_MCU DeND ! pe7
1 £3-{THRO PCB
Ch310 BASS_A 55PCO PC5
BASSB 2pci PC4
BASS_C PC3 ’—H—$
RN301
TO REMTOE IN_OUT BOARD 45V HT4BR70A-1_4BPIN 12 ]
A
+5V_MCU
HEADER_3P_2MM DGND »
R30 - _Loawo ANSEK
CN302 10K 10K = 308 AN_SWZSTB
R324 103(C) TREBLE_INH
100K TREBLE_C
4 TREBLE_B
+5V TREBLE_A
R314 ot e
, 10K C s > PER-0UT _WUTE
m\‘ €304
VOL_A —-
3 104(C) - Do
HEADER_MALE_4P |S RN305
DGND beno
TQ VOLUME LED BOARD PURPOSE: SAMPLE MAKING ‘ PRODUCTION SHEET OF REV

PREPARED BY: CHECKED BY: APPROVED BY:




REMARK:

1

REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO APPROVED: | DATE;
Note: D303 can affect the brightness of VFD display. Zener voltage decrease, brightness increase.
-30v
-30v
4.8V_AC CON3
0303 10K
4.8V _CEN [ ¢ > v
oND
48VAC [ — 5V1 |
CN301 = >From =30V regulator
[ DGND
100u/50v
/ 6LO1:13] CN303
CON_2P AD(1:2]
. AD.
AD
VFD display AL31:35]
VD301 L5V_NEY
VFD_HK970 4.8VAC
4.8V_AC AL26:30]
FM32
<+ + AM31 A3
o ARRARRARRARN QNS Rear PN Oaononvnn_ 380 © @one AM30 5
LWL SERIRIRIRE SN - L aaa 2aFFos RER98ReS, 1302 AM29 AZ _AL21:251
ool o) lololeoh 2UH BEAD A28 A2
I3 ra e Ao Pt e Pt B N (| T [~ M27 A2
GLO1:13) AM26 A2
delrlsldd ol did] B AU25
99999939393<Y B oS T 53 g309 AMZ4 A2Y
IC, LC75712E AM23 Vi
DGND AZ
GO — DenD
GO
ALIB:20]
GO7
R0 VFD_RESET
VFD_CsB
£ VFD_CLKB
VFD_DATA
ADL C15 = -—C17 = =
ADL1:2] To MCU 0.1f 100pF . )
A01:051 — L VFD display driver.
DGND - DGND-
AL01:05]
ALD6:10]
ALDE:10),
ALOB:10]
AL11:15] B
Al
4 Al
AT
2 Al
10 A1l
ALIE:20]
Al6
e — vy
A18
VY
A AL21:25)
A21
A22
A73
A
A25
A[26:30]1
A26
A27,
A
A28 AL31:35)
A31
A.
A33
A3%
A35 COMPANY:
FILE NAME: MCU_970_16.sch
- - TITLE: A
HK970_MCU_VFD BOARD
DRAWN DATED:
2005-JAN-05
CHECKED OATED: CODE size: DRAWING NO: REV:
QUALITY CONTROL: DATED:
RELEASED: DATED:
SCALE: SHEET. oF




SCHEMATIC DRAWING FILE NAME: SUPPLY_970_11.5
L +2v
R17 HKENF 970004-00 DATE: 2005-JAN-05
N—e > OVER_TEMP MODEL NO: HK970 PART NO: PART NAME:  POWER SUPPLY BOARD
0609 1K
N.C. +5V et
B R18 D1 A +70R +12VA
SP_CTRL g 10K Zener 4.7V
SPT
RECAY_CTRL 5 L < sP2 810 4 a1
+2v 5 N.C. +5V +5V s §* , FINS303R 1
PROTECTZouT 3 D603 A A wuTE_cON C +5V_MCU R2 c4 —
e | i 4 P s [yt
- <] MUTE_CON LRreo1 LTV817 A
L%&z L 3 10K CNEO4 c2 RY Phones Amp part
TO ReGH- AMP. - TO KEYBOARD 220 ¢ 22K\, 3 R622
] HEADER_16PIN_2MM \
SP_CTRL |
s £ z Ll
RELAY_CTRL Y D,fg‘ 2 10ng‘ Ri27 100U
R .C. 14
OVER VALT Q602 _H R_TEMP [ O—3 - = = R7
B woTe NC. e SPK_B . NS Ra 47
- S ﬁ |_ SPK_A Ja M22K 5
CN603 REM [STHAN c5 CNa
TO L-CH AMP. DIRECT S 22U 1001 I 6 —
= U1-B
R602 P MuTE < 5 L NIM4560L
N.C. FUN3303R P_CTRL_A CJ oA & A —N\y
rL RE R623
y — L 4K7
fmmmmmmmmmm e o - RE04 PROTECT - 68 ohm
| ! 10R/2W
| ! W
' ! \V4 RS
! 1 N IC, 7815 ' |
| ! 3 3 . S 45V +12vA ] ’ i llN ’ ) !
T |
: . |‘L|N __JouT |‘L|N __JouT T U603 X F602 !
h l GND P U606 GND P U601 GND H 1A 1
! 1 Ne. | IC, 7805 -~ .y ! D605 |
! ) == HE C616 c614 e T T ! 2 |
cé1 DB101 I
: 506 ! 4700/25 cs0g | t609 e 10WEBT R WL W e o ; |
! DBI01 ' 470U 104(C) 1%11 2: ) 2Bl LI 5] [cNeos !
I
! | i CN6O7 J_ ce15 104%1381 £ = |
1 H L601 NON CON. 220U - FROM TRSFORMER I
I ! 2200 | 2UH DEAD oy U602 conr ! |
\ L - 604 C619 =~ 618 — 617 !
I | ceos —— C607 104 /MEB GND 0U/25V M
| L5598 T tose)T 'S gB 104(C) - = | 1
| F601 | nd VA out[ N ! F603 "
! 1A/250V X ouT ) 2L I3 , " !
1 I LD +12v i, 7915 mmmmmmm e e e e E
| |
I T
. T Q614 +5V
e ! 8550 A
+12v
Q611 sp2 1 ’ ’ D +12v _iov
8550 CN6OG
SP1 D +12v
SPK_B H
POWER SUPPLY BOARD c73 )
. SPK_A 0.1u
PCB: 489/-1500/0-001, REV.C e L 5
0.1u Ri4 4 <] DIRECT
— 470 1/2W TO PRE AMP BOARD 5
R618 6
470 1/2W , <] MUTE
R E M A R K . Speaker 1 on/off control part = 8 [ Rem
. — Speaker 2 on/off control part
= P / P 9 <] +5V_MCu
HEADER_SPIN_2MMP
| eNp
PURPOSE:SAMPLE MAKING PRODUCTION SHEET 1 OF 1 REV

PREPARED BY: CHECKED BY: APPROVED BY:




6 5 4 3 2 1

REVISION RECORD

LTR ECO NO: APPROVED: DATE:

o

oo i
& : 2 A902
iﬁ_\ ! g g0t TO STANDBY BOARD
I J—O
I

1
1
I
1
1
TaAL/2501__ 3 B |
E TO R_CH AMP. BD.CN3 :

Al 1 M

6 N |

103/250V 8 TO L_CH AMP. BD.CN3 :

II 1

1

I

1

1

I

1

1

J

1
1
1
Sl €901 ! 11
TO OUTLET !

o
EToss2500 g—
R902 o——=2| 3 |To PWR. SUPPLY BD.CN§OS

aM7, 2w T A2 T 130 T
\Thermal cutoffs 210 ,—I'_é

ITRANSFORMER EI-96 (MAIN POWER)
177 1-2:AC230

104/250V | 901

| 230V INPUT L
Chassis ! 877 R iAC3Bvs OUTPUT .
| RS
""""""""""""""" - FILE NAME: POWER_SW_HK970_5.sch
REMARK: COMPANY:
— ADD R902 FOR ESD PROPOSE
TITLE:
POWER SWITCH BOARD DRAWN: D§T6065—JA —07 HK97O POWER SW'TCH
P C B : 4’ 8 9 7 - 1 5 O O 7 O - 1 O 1 ) R E \/ . B CHECKED: DATED: CODE: SIZE: DRAWING NO: REV:
QUALITY CONTROL: DATED:
RELEASED: DATED:
SCALE: SHEET:  OF




Note: The reference code 7XX is same with TONE CONTROL BOARD

\ SCHEMATIC DRAWING [FILE NAME: pre_amp_970_6] HM_E.sch
" R K \ HKENF _xxxxxx—00 | DATE: 2004-NOV-27
emark: MODEL NO: _ HK970 [PART NO: 4897-150330-001, Rev.F[PART NAME: _ HK970 PREAMP , ANALOG SWITCH.
7020 T PHONO PRE. AMPLIFIER T
i
: +12v > +VCC4 1
1 C740 '
) R287 4TF /16V |
o i Yoo |
n
470uF /25V | €738 M0.0056u 100uf /16V 1
- | torsomd b a2 |
E i -
RCAI L702 ' 100 /6 L - Y GND = |
Ri0s : )} st — Tmmr/mv 'fyy !
A o |, e 1
I ! vo.001 1 ) ’
PHONO ! 1 1 5 aw ] !
= _ i
2 imzj‘; mﬁi}‘?ﬁv TEJ&J Foch - “7::3; M3 o0ssu Toe, 1x !
i
F7UH e 1 Al GND !
' ! 1L !
e |
poooo- ! l e i 7138 474 6V '
\ R1D3 1
| |
coN ! PPl A | g o 3
o ' ' w0 0018y
| RI02 | = '
A N N v ™ w o :
! ! = L ! R735 I
1 | 200p/pRD e 1 !
i i ] i
100F / 16V 1
! ! s ! — '\ R740 if ) |
1 1 200P/PPD [ ' 470, 1% f I
| | e 9 | 9552M e !
! ! RigT = | C744 30 00se, ok, 1x '
' : 2 = ! 1
COR_IN | : I S I wo TS 1 oo |
+VCC1 100 I _ |
| ‘ 500, U Ty | = - !
| | " \REs S -1V 1 I
| Rea- | cs2 N R104 \ !
I | z000/PPO 822 100 | !
! ! e ‘ = RN AR NN H
! ! = :\ s J.
i i i (i i ] i g 4 Z c17
! ! Y I | = I [ cse P 2 ok RS
| | Res Y Y = I P =" =} 5 | 2 2 1 ®, 1%
K, 1% I o S T 3| g a = y 4 muuT/wsv
i ; 55 882 2o 7= 2 “ v d8 j_ J— .
i o o o | |als " «
i . <ol oo 35 a7 =g FEN BN EE R
CDR_OUT ! H%\ Sl = I s e so | 2385 4y oo a2
! *ﬂKz“z’n%T 2] 3] 4] 5] 6] 7] 8] o] 10 M(L‘\Q 2] 3] 4] 5] 6] 7| 8] 9[10] 11]12]13 a7s R A %1
! «:s‘; \ j j j \ j \ j \ j \ j \ 100F /16Y "— 0701-A 100uF /16V GND)|
330 OP275GS -
% ut
‘K’W,‘ 1€, Mu73BL IE. NJU731IL = +12v OP2756S
,,,,, . 27?25 25| 24 23 22| ZWTZU 19 WBTW 27TZS 25 24] 23?22 21120[ 19 18[17] 16
EEEEEEEEIEEE HENNEREEN R 18 W i
& & & g
d oo o W o o
I ] 1 67 | 74 0U702-A 100uF /16V
AUX_IN 8379194 g H = T - == /T s I, 0P2756S GND, =
E G i 39 - - il ~ oo i
3 I 3 e - ot ] N
- 5| i 52 -12v
i . 1% 1;‘0%? IC, OP275GS
VN - C707, C706, C16, C17, C32, C34: 104 (MONO)
"1;.5\}{ c8
Ro3 ok 100uF /16
"
TUNER_IN
v;n?x —— [ > +vees GND —— 100uF /16V _| GND
REE - R7 -
R 1% v 100
o0
GCDR,CUT
TAPE_IN
R33 us
K. 1% NJU201A
Wk
TAPE_OUT m—{ ' —TaPE_auT
T s
s [PURPOSE: SAMPLE MAKING | [PRODUCTION DXISHEET 1 OF PRE AMP[REV
‘PREPARED BY: ‘CHECKED BY: ‘APPROVED BY:




1

REVISION RECORD
HA LTR E£CO NO APPROVED: | DATE:
+12V >
soldering connection Remark
717
CN4 100uF /16V 04
1 PRE-OUT_MUTE
1z = voL_css GND —
VOLDATA 15
VOLZCLK 04
2 CDR_CUT +12v >
o -12v iz
TAPE_CUT
5 T - o cr3s
g c723 730
;D 0.1uF 100uF /16V 104
n
GND —
HEADER_IPIN_2M — —erss Foa
DGND bos
33 R703 -12v
R718 IC, 5532M
TD MCU_VFD_BOARD R701 AN_SW_STB T00R
33 AN_SW_DATA R7E 100416V
AN_SW_CLK 10K Nt
RELAY ME-2-5 I
c701 c703 s TO MAIN POWER AMP. BD. L_CH CN1 R7117
100p 100p DRECT_L_1 [O—2 ¢
oND b 4 SELECT L GND
702 == ’{T 7120 =
B ToNe_L [D>—8 | L cN704
100P DIRECT_R_1 [ — 7 | 10K, 1% -
J> 1 3 SELECT_R = eND CN702 f;f AR;E RCA701
TO HEADPHONE AMP |
TONER [ ! PWR BD CN3 |
GND
p— ! \; 1
= T
| 3
+5V RL701 R71B gqu/16v 0 | 5
T0 POWER BOARD  +i2v A 10 £787 R772
-12v
CN705 GND
DIRECT R7121 c787 =
! 7 10K, 1% 820K Y .
2 . 80500 | DGND VR701-A
Direct ON/OFF control part — 100UF 25V NP 788
3 -
TO MAIN POWER AMP. BO. R_CH CN1 R37K735 WGUPF
. _
< oiRecT PRE-OUT_MUTE
5
GND
J <] WUTE R771 PRE_OUT =
7 20K, 1
8 > REM
9 +5V_MCU
= = Pre-out Control
DGND | GND
DRECT L1 CF—— +12v
on Electronic Volume Control
100uf
L } b DIRECT_R_1
T — _R_
CN707
R16 r 1
Ri R7112 RS
10K
1, 1% oRecT_R  ©7% 220, 1% 1K, 1% 2
+5V_MCU s V7028 iz GND Ic, OP2756S T 1 R
GND 6KB, 1% JUMPER 100uF 100u/ 16V R711. [ I G
= SND_R s * 7 LN R | . %7 330p  TONE_R 4
o moczr - g 0P27565 = | = s
330K of ['| R7a8 ~ oP2756S 17 oND 6ND  rone_L .
R747 K4, 1% 3 10K R7114
6KB, 1% €760 794 220, 1%
; DIRECT_L 7
| I GN E | AN—
GND JUMPER o> VOL_CSB 1112
1op - =
= 0CND VoL kuk o cs 100u/16V RIS
cras= —BluUTes  OATA VOLPAT ik 2«7
. 0-‘“/'“0"? WNBB16 ¥
SND_L, SND_R: From Analog switch IC — U6,NJU7313. +5V GND R3 K. 1 ER_GPIN_2MMP
0P2750 v
DGHo U706-A GND
= 0P2756F > ]
T BALANCE o 34y N
TONE CONTROL: .
BASS:50Hz SINEWAVE FOR REFERENCE NP GND CN707 connect with TONE CONTROL Board
TREBLE:10KHz SINEWAVE FOR REFERENCE. oND
2V COMPANY:
L R7D5
6oR
c750
100uF /18V 17D§2 TITLE:
— DRAWN: DATED:
191 2004-NOV-27
—12v CHECKED: DATED: CODE: SIZE: DRAWING NO: REV:
704
i
FILE NAME: PRE_AMP_970_6_HM_F.SCH e e o
PCB: 4897/-150330-001 REV.F eLeAse oaree:
. . SCALE: SHEET: 2 OF PRE AMP




TO MCU board

MODEL NO: HK970 PART NO: |PART NAME: REMOTE IN / OUT BOARD
CN401
L401
145V_MCU~ 0!
% REM YL
|5 DGND 1~
L403  L402
10uH
HEADER_3P_2MM 10uH 4
DGND
AW
A
R402 C402
47k 47V
R404 RI00% RA01
100
3 47 AN C D\ AN
o2 %4 R403
J401 3k9
REMOTE OUTPUT
R405
47R R407
75R
[1 3 1 4
Egz_1 R406 * ,l:
4402 1T 1 270 2| T7 5
REMOTE INPUT  Ci C405
N.C. /ﬁ;;?.c. U401
LTV817 \V
DGND DGND

REMARK:

SCHEMATIC DRAWING

FILE NAME:

REMOTE_I0_970_4.9

HKENF 970004-00

DATE:

2005-JAN-07

PCB:

4897-150080-00T1,

Rev.B

PURPOSE:SAMPLE MAKING |

PRODUCTION

SHEET 1 OF

PREPARED BY:

CHECKED BY:

APPROVED BY:




6 ) 4 3 1
REVISION RECORD
LTR ECO NO: APPROVED: | DATE:
-30v
Q502 U503
T VR R902 4 3 (] AC_39.5V
TO MCU BOARD Dz__ % 10 1/4W 1| Acl,
M FROM EI-35 TRANSFORMER FOR STANDBY.
R503 DB101 39.5V_AC
CN503 6K8 | ¢504 -
CON_2P N R505] C506 **0-1UF+ €503
¥ €507 10K ——0.1uF T
100uF 35V N D506 220uF 35V
" 30V

REMARK
- POWER IS =30V
— CHANGE VOLTAGE OF C507, C505 TO 35V

PCB: 489/-150110-001

-30 V REGULATING FOR VFD

File: standby_board_970_13.sch

COMPANY:
TITLE:
oRAwN: oATED: HK9/70 STANDBY POWER BOARD
11-DEC-04
CHECKED: DATED: CODE: SIZE: DRAWING NO: REV:
QUALITY CONTROL: DATED:
RELEASED: DATED:
SCALE: SHEET: oF




6 5

1

REMARK:

2.8V_REL_IN 3
[ O—T?‘_
(Ll zevreiour =
| L__L P_CTRL
S O
T ls
3 B
c
1-2: INPUT AC230V +5V_MCU CNSO1
ouTPUT
3-4: ACIOV +5V_MCU
8-9: AC23V
5-6-7: AC4.8V x 2 A7 D502 U502 To MCU Board
3 A IN40Q4 306 opH 15
T2 ! g cs(ﬂ_ o Pt %
4 o D503 oos > STANDBY 4
8 A8 < 4700F ©| 78L05 HEADER_MALE_4P_2MMP
L cs02 _L c¢s09
>From AC Supply ¢ Ne00s D;EO" ad E—th T co0s_ DGND
T3 5
2 g D505
& '1N4oo4 DGND FILE: standby_board_970_13.sch
A9 AC_39.5V
7 _
7 33:5\\// RAECGULATING FOR VFD comPANT:
El-35 TRANSFORMER FOR STANDBY. AO—10 9950
TO -30VDC REG
At R508 CON3 TITLE:
HK97/70 Standby Power Boarg
5 OHM, 1/2W DRAWN: DATED:
R509 — —04
ji - 11-DEC-014
5 OHM, /oW CHECKED: DATED: CODE: SIZE: DRAWING NO: REV:
4.8V_AC
P C B . 4 8 9 7 _ 1 5 O 1 1 O _ O O 1 2.8V_REL_OUT QUALITY CONTROL: DATED:
2.8V_RELIN  |RELEASED: DATED:
SCALE: SHEET:  OF

STANDBY

DGND

+5V_MCU

Q503

9015

REVISION RECORD

VFD power control circuit
RL501

R

L

18

TO POWER SWITCH BOARD

LTR ECO NO: APPROVED: DATE:
Primary power control circuit
+5V_MCU

A3

A4




1

TO PRE_AMP_MON

-12v

(T TONE_R

(] DIRECT_R

HEADER_9PIN_2MMP

GND CONN TO R760 & R767

CN709

TG MCU BOARD

TREBLE_C
TREBLE_INH

HEADER_IPIN_2UM

REMARK:

DBND

TREBLE_R+ [ —

DIRECT_R

DRECT_L [— .

TREBLE_L+ [}

222) ToK
TREBLE_L [—
R759 R758
6KB 10K
TREBLE_L-

O

R708

+Hv =

H
€780 R763

7 778
TREBLE_R [ 2224 10K 104
R785 —<
R- U ok

TREBLE _f

c772 R756 -

R757 C771
S350 | MoK o4y

R760
K

Treble Level Selection of Right channel.

Treble Level

TONE_LC—

(] BASS_L

BASS_L—

R745
4K7

0P27565

12V

R708
100K

TREBLE_R-

TREBLE_R [—

THEBLE_INH I:F*YE
—

DGl

74VHC4051
ND

R795

Selection of Left channel.

AN — TREBLE_R+

R7107  8K2, 1%

R7102

7KS, 1%
Pre_omp board has same ref

TREBLE_L—

IC, OP2756S

+12v

REVISION RECORD

BASS_R [

ASSINH [, 6| 3

74VHC4051
DGND'

LTR ECO NO: APPROVED: | DATE:
BASS_R-
15K, 1%
7K5, 1%
R710;
5K1, 1%
AN [ BASS_R+

R7109 5K6, 1%

Bass Level Selection of Right channel.

1C704

Y4 vee

R785
7K5, 1%

Y6 Y2
BASS_L [ /NI
—=1Y7 Yo

SEEE

R786,

v5 3
Hss
VEE
Blono

74VHC4051
DGND'

ASS_INH [—

BAS!
BAS!

BASS_

no.

R78

5K1, 1%

Bass Level

R7105 5K6, 1%

Selection of Left channel.

BASS_L—

BASS_L+

1%
Y4
TREBLE L [ 7:;T/\N N FILE NAME: TONE_CONTROL_970_18.SCH
THEBLE_INH [—, &
VEE
Eoxo COMPANY:
song” #VHC4051 1%
P/N: 4897-150560-001, Rev.F
TITLE:
1%
oRaw: owTeD HK970 TONE CONTROL BOARD
ROO5-JAN-T1
R78 -~ CHECKED: DATED: CODE: SizZE DRAWING ND: REV
AN— > TREBLE_L+ QUALITY CONTROL: DATED:
R7103  8K2, 1%
RELEASED: DATED
SCALE: SHEET. oF




AC 230V
50 Hz

3 1
TS Y T
I I
! I
I T
1 I
REMOTE _IN_DUT
REMOTE_RX E 1[3“
T
OVER HEAT
f
DISPLAY
STANDBY TRANSFORMER STANDBY POWER SUPPLY —
KEY CONTROL TAPE_cuT
con_eut

POWER DN/QFF CONTROL

2

e

MAIN TRANSFORMER

MAIN POWER S

UPPLY

=

POWER SWITCH

i -
4 it m Taw a

)

T

RECORDING SOURCE SELECTION

PHONO _PREAMP

ANALOG SWITCH

FOR PRE AMP

SQURCE SELECTION

SPEAKER SELECTION

DIRECT / INDIRECT
SELECTION

VOLUME CONTROL

TONE CONTROL

E NoREeT wooE

ORECT MODE

SOURCE _IN
PHOND_IN \—1
o % o
o fram ANALOG SWITCH FOR REC_OUT
REC_OUT
E OUuT

)3

P

PRE AMP

LEFT CHANNEL POWER AMP

RIGHT CHANNEL POWER AMP

PROTECT

|
NN

SP

SPEAKER 1

S

m
>
X
m
e
N

el

HONES AMP

=

B

PHONES

OVER HEAT

HK970 BLOCK DIAGRAM




38V x 2 from main transformer

]ch

POWER ON/OFF | | REMOTE IN/OUT voL_Lep
aoar0 aoar0 soarD
]
1
LT o=
Ve X 2 CN304 con3to N30z
cnsoz [} Henson onses
STANDEY STANDBY POWER BOARD —30Vde
cnso3 [} ensos WCU BOARD
TRANSFORMER
CNSo4  cNsof ]chus
230Vac

TL4A 250V

o0 oumer
230Vac_I/P

P_CNTRL: CONTROL THE MAIN POWER ON OFF

230V_I/P

NAIN

POWER SWITCH BOARD

cNE0S

11 pins_cable

TONE CONTROL BOARD cN703

Left Channel

CoNT04 E ]CM

LEFT CHANNEL AMPLIFIER NODULE

Right Channel

EN’7_"Z‘ [ jcm

9 pins cable

16 pins film cable

38 x 2 from main transformer

POWER SUPPLY BOARD

CNBO3

cNa

9 pins cable

8 pins cable

38Vac x 2 to Left Channel Pawer Amp

38Vac x 2 to Right Channel Power Amp

[ )

HEADPHONE
BOARD

RIGHT CHANNEL AMPLIFIER NODULE

E|=

=|=

o vo:

APPROVED:

orTe:

coupan:

21-FEB-05

HK970 WIREING BOARD

[chccken

onren:

[auatmycontror

onren:

[ReLeasen:

onren:

B

S,

T o




= PIN CONFIGURATION

NJMS5320

KIMS532M
QUTPUT
O [ —————— INnPUT
| 3 GROUND
L7805CV LM7815 €s12780

NIM7812FA LM7915 TO-220FP

W PIN CONFIGURATION

Ver i1 —— Voo
L1cj2 27 R1
L2343 B R2
L-COM1 {4 25 F= R-COM 1
L35 M R3
L4 c={6 2 R4
L-COM2 7 22 F1 R-COM 2
L5cs 2l E3 RS
Le =39 HWEIRE
L-com3 10 19 F9 R-COM 3
L7 1l :g:g-;
L-coM4 B 12 D R-cOM 4
sTS413 16 F9 paTA
Vs & 14 15 7= cK

NJU7311AL




Pinouts

CHANNELS
INJOUT

{

com ouT/N [3]

CHANNELS
IN/OUT

{

TOP VIEW

T
o[3

Jo
:[3

6] Vop

CHANNELS INJOUT

INH [E]
Ve [7]
Vss [E]

0O | p @ o a4 m

CD4051B8

8-Lead Narrow-Body SOIC
(S Suffix)

out A[1]

a E\H
-IN A [2] OP275 [7]ouTB
+INA[3] (6] -INB

v-[3]

5] +INB

=’ ol
o Qo9 (7 Py
sduwEr2usounz8s
«NINNTANaRn
—
AMY C—— %: G7
AM2 — O ——1G8
AMI — —G9
AM4 C— ——1 G0
AMS — — G111
AMe — ——) AAB/GI12
AM7 — —— AAT/G13
amg — ——1 AAE/G14
AME C— Leze712E —— AA5/G15
AMID ——] 3 AA4/GIE
AMT — — AA3
AMI12 — —— AAD
AMII C— — aAal
AM14 —] —— AM35
AMIS 3 AM34
AMIE —] L — AM33
Ce2eSNUILER8R8RE
= ESEZ=S3Z=
33333333333333332

VFD




LM78L05

(TO-92)
Plastic Package (Z)
QuTPUT INPUT
GND
00774403
Bottom View
Pin No. and internal
connaction diagram
1 C 4 LTV817
2 3 Pin Configuration
1. Anode
2. Calhoda
3. Ematter
4. Collecior
Pin Assignment
PBs 1 = 48]0 PES
PB4 ]2 470 PBT
PAZ 3 48[ PA4
PAZ (|4 4501 PAS
pA1 s 441 PAG
PAD s 430 PAT
P27 421 PFO
PEz 8 410 PF1
Pe1 Oy 400 PF2
PBO O 10 3s[JPF3
PE3 ] 11 380 0sce
PE2 ] 12 37| osc1
PET 12 360 VDD
PED ] 14 357 RES
PD7 15 34 [0 TMRT
PD6 ] 16 33 PD3
PDs O 17 320 PD2
PD4 [ 18 313 PDA
vss g 30[0 PDO
INT O 20 28l PCT
TMRO ] 21 281 PCa
PCO 22 270 PCS
PC1 23 261 PC4
PC2 [ 24 251 PC3
HT48R7CA-1

—48 SS50P-A




HJM4560L

PIN FUNCTION
1. A QUTPUT
2. A—INPUT
3. A+INPUT

4. V"

5. B+INPUT
6. B=INPUT
7. B OUTPUT
B, ¥

I PIN CONFIGURATION

NJU201AM

PIN CONFIGURATION

A\.‘DDE X ] 16 :] AGND
wmo [ 2 15 [ ] rmo
LFo[] 3 14 |_|RFO
un[] 4 13 RN

Leno[ ] s 12[_] RGND
csB[ | s 11 [ ] oo

pvoo [] 7 10 [ Jecik

MUTEB E f g jDATA
WM8816
M PIN CONFIGURATION
Vee e N 28 Ve
Ll 2 =R
L2 {3 BEaR2
L34 RS
L4 =5 MEa R4
L-COM1 =6 215 r-comi
L5 7 22ES RS
L6 8 =N
L-coM2 =9 20 £ R-COM?2
L7 =10 wER?
Lg c=j1l 1B RE
L-COM3 = 12 17 = B-Com3
sT—13 16 FIDATA
Ves 14 15 = CK

NJUT313AL




L2151 2 ———— EBC
2S5B737Q.........e ECB
KSCO45C-Y.......... ECB
551 La2aT] & —— EBC
FIN3B03R s ECB
KSR2003:: cccoiivsania ECB
MPSAQDG............... EBC
28CT740 BCE
25C2240-GR....... ECB
BF422.........ccve.. ECB
MPSABLG............. ECB
218 0] ————— EBC
BF42 3 mmsmnis ECE

25C3502

25C4793
25C5242-0

25A1380

2CA1837
25A1962-0

Unit in mm




harman / kordon

JMP1

=

O- 803

=

UJUJ@

R8OI F

CN801

08-DEC-04  L801

=
= [S)
3 4897-150020-001, REVB

5 PHONE BOARD

HEADPHONE BOARD 44}
— SINGLE LAYER BOARD
— COMPONENT SIDE




(%}
(]

1)

(e}
N
202020
NN—
O,
< =
D ES

P
=
N

R43

A

C2 CN1

e T o L e S
o LT R4 >y

T R g o
_:'_ R5 L R12
T }-R8 =
R 10 ) A e .
i i o L L
—l:I—RS e il

PR o 1 1

RI0 <-Jero4  =FR27

1= R28
/[t 2
S >
™mj
=
= &
- >
=+
=t |gR
o =
S 3
N i<l
— + |23
D &
R |
— [%]
0 >,
5+ |22
il E
- >
(a2
=5 + |35
@ 9
7t
-+ R3:

2505242

+

E [ F
EC ]

Q17
D5

R32 R36 R30

W1
D7
0zd ﬁ

g o 3

4867-000090-102
HK670 L-CH POWER AMP.
+
€961VSC

25C5242

+

& I
016

R35

T
g o 4

+

C961VS¢

T

C27 c1n

0.0

T4AL250V 'I%AL250V

R44

C13 C14

LEFT CHANNEL AMPLIFIER BOARD (LAYER TOP)

— DOUBLE LAYER BOARD



LEFT CHANNEL AMPLIFIER BOARD (LAYER BOTTOM)
— DOUBLE LAYER BOARD




O MCU_VFD BOARD O L’°’6]I§ %O@czun
4897-150230-001, REV.F - fay 9

0¥~

CN302

23-DEC-04

S 03 —F R326 —

2 o - R32 - R315

=1 a T R316 3 O O
oo Jom™ w DL SY()
gl': o S Ci_ o S
RO G° ] -

= | <c2 LS -

& R313 Lo ] | ]

3 56 55 50 40 30 20

g O @) O @) h kard %

3 arman/karao

(= SW308 SW309 SW302 SW303 SW304
SPK_1 SPK_2 SOURCE DN SOURCE UP BE REC DN

o

O @)

{0k

a9 031710A 0L

BASS_INH
TREBLE_A
TREBLE_B
TREBLE_C
TREBLE_INH

DGND
DGND

MCU BOARD (LAYER TOP)
— DOUBLE LAYER BOARD



[=]
B3Ry
V en3ot
[}
CON310
i ki
&= Ol+«
u_m m_.ﬂcn—_
C12
© &
B 3
C15
C17
C312
Cc313
-
o
a2 (el
5.9 >
=z m
© o
e o
5 2 S 3
B
o
& sTANDBY
2 0ol
P_CTRL
+5V_Ncu
0gq S O
TN
+
g
<o)
WL_ L_m.
828>

Preout_mute _._”

2
£ voL_cs8
(=3

SPK_2
OVER_TEMP

TO POWER BOARD
&
<

A CN307

oN3092

DGND
p_CTRI
MUTE
PIRECT |
sPk_1|

+§v_MC
q

MCU BOARD (LAYER BOTTOM)
— DOUBLE LAYER BOARD



LI ri01

oy CN101
harman/kar don-—eef &

|

R0
0 swot | (O an
B e

POWER ON/OFF BOARD
— SINGLE LAYER BOARD
— COMPONENT SIDE



€606 V, D606 M L60T =Y V= Sgggg I.%?99215 0621 J:_
// Y A i — cngo F=<o< 5
6 3602 61t T ey
NP3
/ | 2 F601 T1AL/250V UG04 F602 \ % C617 %;IJGM Wi
2 O 4
E A/125V] ;\\ NN S 615 1> R2[pin CN606
o ce01 — fadl F603 1A/125Y _—mo
D = S |:| ) [:] 1 — J631
(@ 07 gy J621| RSO, O c613 \Eﬁ
J619 \ \ U603 €616
> CN3
0606 G505 |:| \\\ 1C.7815 2 e
—
= — | osos i {cs12 ;\\\ 6% IO W S
Us01 \_/ \_7 -
|.c.7305l - o e 12 cs1 - > ZG BE
ceo T 38 co18 o ‘ % .
g C3 G4 F R = csnzlj
I |
2 i s (Do | §m
2 Q608 R6 (-—F —F R
€608 Ij oo 060 ) 2l | Q %0 0 & R16
2l 32
g £ ] S . CN6OZ N oM 2 k i 47(]“"
2 = S S
CNG03 Z & 2 harman/kardon|s {}’ SRR R15
@ HK970 "POWER SUPPLY BOARD 'REV.D 4625 S Ij @
4897-150070-001 30-12-04 Q614

POWER SUPPLY BOARD
— SINGLE LAYOUT BOARD
— COMPONENT SIDE




1
xY 91 g3 Bl RL9O1

AS02

£069

\'<\ ¥INYOASNVAL 01 =

3 —
N = \

> ]

- 52

€901 s 37

3 =3

r=} o

): =2

(o) \ oo

© o @

S Siz:2

§32¢

S{s=

106y
061

b

TO TRANSFORMER 75
2l E1-96

POWER SWITCH BOARD

— SINGLE LAYER BOARD
— COMPONENT SIDE




PRE AMPLIFIER BOARD (LAYER TOP)
DOUBLE LAYER BOARD

PHONO IN | | PRE OUT_| [

z = [ [2 2 |
3 ol —~ = RCA
ﬂ S 3 ﬂ &
b L702
2

O C788
O
<
232 2 = 2 2222 3.2 Z=2 2 g LB, = v
HHELREEAFES RE F 5hss zzzz w Q]
ut U6 x
U5 acUMP1 NJUT3HHL css = NJUT313L 76 R104 |j\: 787
NJU201A 00000000000000 coooococooo00000 [] ¢r8 R30 7 733 D D C734 = 785
° ] R28 6739 TC_ D) D cmi8 3 QB
—F

\\\\

R57. 3 & R105 OE - R140 AT . 73
R703-F €D <0 el 3 :)C744 1 R710 R716
c703 S & - R :)cm L
R701- @D ¢701 R1

TO LEFT AMP

X

IC701

R23 c67
L, 742
= R702
= harman / kar& O oY i S o Rm 55 s
: €75 c706 c7o4|:E Dlj; (- @ O g O R
5 I:l G U0s 05@03 = 0794 B = 4
s D |j & R R Rz = 2 2
g O =3 3 © \/ R3 g
o 3 gz 8 O c752 3 @ =
il €759 oy {-Ij |j § €749 S D?m > )
(2]
~
o

= 2 05|j|j 782

90LND

j

O
2702 prd O
0 DE i
) USGD e L Ly 2 ol T — '§
T 55 = SeaweBa o 7
OR“’-" 2 5A8.o09T e SET3EEVEY -
0763: 2@ giiizgggggg mCN7OS sT
€760 ~
HK970 PRE_AMP BOARD B:D A CN70
2 TO POWER~BOARD
07-DEC-04

4897-150330-001,Rev.H TO MCU BOARD N4 28




DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD




Remote out  Remote in

|

J402 O

RA403 |:_| o

U401
LTv8178

DDD]

¥
= >

O

o

5.2

X o

> ]
<
=
=

o

|

o

&
o
=
S
>

~ R402
£
3

Qﬂﬂﬂ

"ha rman/kardon

m“”@cz

CN401 A

REMOTE IN/OUT BOARD

— SINGLE LAYER BOARD
— COMPONENT SIDE

) 4897-150080-001, Rev. B Reo7
E=3
2
(=3

+5V_ HK970 REMOTE IN/OUT BD.

GND
REM_LINK
L402

L401




%
[

N

o
=
=

[l

s

f=)
=

0

[2]
(%)

NN —
o
-
/=
o~

D

E:Umx
' d
w

!

;UEm

NG
[/
s

i

e

N3 Nz TP
i c21 22
_] Q21 2505242 25C5242 R g -
- N N R28 KO- RZl:I—
Fi €20 2 LT~ {
reALsov TaaL2sov LT g gfzﬂ | | 2 - A T 0575
= el o DI-T- o
M M it eI o D2 LI b7 -
+ c10 » e T Y B
E [C |B E |C |B N -}
FE S 1 g
I~ -
T} R38 Q16 Q17 e =8 R26. I~
- R42 N T—R29 R27-{}= R19 . R41
D R “pis
LT+ D6 SW1 E @ . R20LJ- D1
<o O o24 rsol | R35 R32| | R36 23| + 2o fRioLlds 05::|
15 ct T 08 ct7 09@ ﬂ & RBF} =~ Q
-~ X & 2 . R18 =T~ Qi
023 610 07 020 §§ + = R22-— *
S R46 =
R45 BRI - 1-D8 8| Ol I-Il EI| 3| 3| & 1,
5 VR o
ot | - R33 Harman/Kardon 033 o U !
R44 T} R34 HK670 R—CH POWER AMP. 5= + . 1
-1 R37 4867-000090-002 - = c7@ c8
v
Z96IVST Z96IVST 3

RIGHT CHANNEL AMPLIFIER BOARD (TOP LAYER)
— DOUBLE LAYER BOARD






harman/kardon

)0

4897-150540-001
20-JULY-04

HK970 SPEAKER JOINT BOARD REV A
€28 > > e

)0

- ]

SPEAKER JOINT BOARD (TOP LAYER)
— DOUBLE LAYER BOARD




SPEAKER JOINT BOARD (BOTTOM LAYER)
— DOUBLE LAYER BOARD




A S : 503
c506 > c5§>55 O row q

EjsoP Qj @%N e " 3 EG
@ I+ cs -9 " SRLSO1 QD

7
D506 EH: D504 g
£ P D505 43.8vac
z €508 3 jHEEEt AT A8
‘—’;EO g - harman /kardon
— 5 D 4897-150110-001, Rev.D
5 g €501 < Q

Q501 i

c
wm
o
N
04|

03-NO

STANDBY POWER BOARD
— SINGLE LAYER BOARD
— COMPONENT SIDE




e ]
C761

R767
-
4
D e st
@ @ y=a? 227 OO e =
U A R796°-F- —R7108
I > N . R797¢ {3~ o
EE D EO — _5 R798- 8
S —F S R799: T+ S
— Y12 =
= R7100°
R7101 b.o0
—

&
2 q
<
B
é:f‘,
g):»
SR
Ul‘
O
g:mz

R0 &R R766 g] k763 REaLe 8
o o TREBLE_A
o Jarman/kardon™— ¥ e,
A_GND R709 A HK970 Tone control board BASS_C
o . o %) 771 Fﬁt P
S —
E:;Evﬂ Lo - {1 S Eﬁé = §o_mo
4=
PR = e L =2 o e =
e NN L (B =% s
~  —
R = R7105.f ) R756
c710 o —D E €770 1 R758
&Y OV 757 Rie o
(&)
S [T s-nov-os

R708 4897-150560-001, Rev. F

TONE CONTROL BOARD
— DOUBLE LAYER BOARD

(LAYOUT TOP)




CN708

BOLND

v

TONE CONTROL BOARD ~ (LAYOUT BOTTOM)
— DOUBLE LAYER BOARD




e )

o8

(&)

L ] 029 Q D203

b= SW201

S O ACB O

\_ s
D201+

VOL_LED BOARD
— SINGLE LAYER BOARD
— COMPONENT SIDE



DO NOT SCALE DRAWING USE DM ENSION GIVEN
FROM NOHKENF360020-00 | |

DESCRIPTION PROJECT |  APPROVAL
8597-015010-300 PLASTIC FOOT ASSY FOR HKS70 - e

7004—010010—111SCREW M4X10 M/C TYPE B/H BLACK

[4RN[e

7003—014010—111[SCREW M3X14 M/C TYPE B/H BLK
7003—008001—111[SCREW M3X8 S.T.0. B/H BLK

8597-015020—300 LENS ASSY FOR HKS70

38 |7003—008002—111 |SCREW M3X6 P.T.P. B/H (BLACK)

37 |8597-015000—-100 HK970 VOLUME KNOB ASSY

36 |8597-015000—300 HK970 FRONT PANEL ASSY

35 |8597—015010—601-|®IK970 BOTTOM CABINET ASSY WITH _ PAINTED

34 |6600—-240036—000 |HKS70 INSULATION—SHEET—4

33 |6600—220030—000 |8MM NYLON STANDOFF SCF—8 BLACK

32 |6597—150004—000 |SHIELDING PLATE

31[9497-015001—-071 |HK970 POWER SWITCH BOARD ASSY

30 [6600—105001—000 | HEAT SHRINK TUBE 50MM DIA L=95MM

3200-729201—-000 |TX 230VEI35 DCBVO.2A AC2.8VD.15A

9
28 [9497—015000—111 |HK970 STANDBY POWER BOARD ASSY
7 |6600—120030—001 |[NUT M3 HEX M3X5.5X2.4MM

26 [7103—706504—162 |EXTERNAL TOOTH LOCK WASHER, 3.7X6.5X0.4MM

7103—706710—022 |METAL WASHER M3.7X6.7X1

5
24 [9497-015001—091 |HK97Q LEFT CHANNEL POWER AMP
3

6597—150002—000—{HK970 METAL TOP—COVER W/COLOR

22 |7003—006001—063 |SCREW M3X6 S.T.P. W/H NI—PLATED

21 [7003—006010—111[SCREW M3X6 M.C. B/H BLK

N

20 [6600—120040—000 [SCREW NUT M4X7X3

19|7104-308504—162 |ETW M4

18|7104—010010—022 | WASHER M4X10X1MM

BN Y1 Y T Y 8 0 S (0 R Y 11T Y Y Y Y Y B Y Y el Bl el [ ST N B

7 13200—-307541—-400 |TRANSFORMER 230V VDE

6 97-015000—081 |HK970 RIGHT CHANNEL POWER AMP

5 00-210245-000 |EVA PAD 20*12*10.5

4 97-015000—071 |HK970 POWER SUPPLY BOARD ASSY

3 0—210245-000 |EVA PAD 20*12%13.5

2|9497-015000—-331 |HK970 PRE AMP BOARD ASSY

11 7—-015000—081 [HK970 REMOTE IN/OUT BOARD ASSY

10 7—150007-000 |HKB70 PCB BRACKET
o 597—150010—000-GCREW M3X8 P.T.P. B/H (BLACK)
8 003—008002—111 |SCREW M3X8 P.T.P. B/H (BLACK)
7 |6600-980023—000 |QROUND TERMINAL
6 |7003—0068001—113 |SCREW M3X6 S.T.P B/H NI—PLATED 11
5 [7003—010002—111[SCREW M3X10 P TYPE B/H BLK 15
4 [7003—0D06001—111|SCREW M3X6 S.1.P. B/H (BLACK) 36
3 [4031—-000002—-000 |FUSH HOLDER il
2 [6600—180017-000 |AC CORD BUSHING il
1 [2610-220009—-0D04 |2000MM AC CORD VDE il
NOJPARTS NO. DESCRIPTION QTY [REMARKS

NG - e oran B | TG0 BY | avproveo of
UNLESS THERWSE SPECIFED ‘@—E}
1. TolgRaeE < 9~ 30 k10 ‘
P VooEL ,
OV 100 026 R o
TGS o oart e
SCALE: 0.300 2. AL ONENSIONS ARE N . e
3. BREAC ALL SHARP CORNERS.
sz P o e
4. FOR SHEET NETAL PARTS, BURRS < 004 | PRO/E FIE
TG Al ST o RoRrion

A B C D E F G H J K L M


JLudwigs



USE DIMENSION GIVEN

DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

FROM NO.: HKENF60020-00

Qt:

APPROVAL

J/oATE

PROJECT.
ENGR/DATE

DESCRIPTION

REV.

HARMAN KARDON ADVERTISING BROCHURE (CONSIGNED)

Description

5013-671500—000—[HARMAN KARDON HK970 (230V) CARTON BOX

5200—230321-030—[(FOLYBAG FOR ACCESSORIES

5102-838000—-000

4090—150001—-000 |AA ALKALINE BATTERIES

Parts No.

o

srEeT

PART NAE,

PART RO,

3
Al

S

ODEL

AL

PRO/E FILE

NOTE

UNLESS GTHERWISE SPECIIED

= 50
0 = o

1. TOLERANCE : ©

4. FOR SHEET NETAL PARTS, BURRS < 004
&< 0.08 AT FINAL CUT DFF PORTION

3. BREAK ALL SHARP CORNERS.

5

1

No.



JLudwigs


